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potential contamination was observed at or in the vicinity of - compressor station, this
facility not considered to be a REC for the subjec  operty.

o Red Willow Wash was observed to be wing during the site visit, fed by a wellhouse
650 feet upstream of Reach 9. Two concrete pads were present near the water we
Although a gas well is mapped near the wellhouse, none was found. Because no potential
sources of contaminz n were identified, because no unusual odors were noted, and

cause no oily sheen was evident on the open water, the wellhouse is not considered to
be a REC for the subject property.

o Except for some nearby cattle tanks, the remainder of the subject property and adjacent
areas was vacant, undeveloped desert land.

o No evidence of spills, staining, unusual s, or potential sources of contamination was
observed on or adjacent to the subject property during the site visit.

SWCA has completeda} se I ESA of the subject property based on information obtained during the
site investigations conducted on September 15, 2016, and  information : :ained through the activities
of this Phase | ESA, exclud :the limitations.

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Pr ice E 1527 of Reach 9 of the NGWSP, in San Juan and McKinley Counties,
New Mexico, ¢ property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3
of this report. This assessmx  has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in

connection with the property.
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NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database
N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS  st. See the  2deral CERCLIS list.
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SECTION 2: ACILITY : A" REPORTS

MULTIMEDIA
Facility is listed in other database r ds

DATABASE: Other Dat 1se Records (OTHER)

NASCHITT!I SCHOOL

558 ROAD 6100 NASCHIT
NAS~HITTI, NM 87325
EDF  #1010559358

r~4:~1 LUST:
cility ID: NAV044
rwgion: 9
Facility Tel: (505) 598-5834
Tribe Name: NAVAJO
LUST Status: Closed
Last Event Date: 2008-01-17 ~~-nQ:~n
Latitude: 36.06444« 0
Longitude: -108.6844 4«4
Last Status: NFA - Suspected Release

Reportit Prepared for/ October 11, 2016 Page# 4 of 5
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Last updated on 10/18:2016

https://oa ub. & v/enviro rainfoquery 3.facility information?pgm_sys .. 1o/ 20
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. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This executive summary presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA)
for Reach 10 of the Navajo-Gallup Water Supply Project NGWSP). Reach 10 is a 0.77-mile corridor that
is 150 feet wide (the “subject property”) and runs between Reach 9 to the northeast and Reach 11 to the
southwest. It is located on the Navajo Nation in McKinley County, New Mexico, approximately 3.4 miles
northeast of Twin Lakes. '

The subject property is entirely vacant desert land, crossed by a few two-track roads. The purpose of this
Phase I ESA is to meet due diligence requirements under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act as part of environmental investigations, documentation, and land
acquisitions prior to construction of the NGWSP in fiscal year 2017.

The client provided a shapefile of the boundaries of the subject property, and this description was taken as
an accurate and true representation of the site. Independent verification of the subject property boundaries
was not conducted by SWCA Environmental Consultants (SWCA) as part of this Phase I ESA.

The following list presents selected findings of this Phase I ESA:

e SWCA’s review of historical aerial photographs and topographic maps did not identify any past
uses of the subject property other than as vacant undeveloped grazing land. Adjacent property
was found to have the same history, except that a natural gas pipeline runs parallel with the
subject property, approximately 250 feet to the northwest. A few cattle tanks and dirt roads are
also present nearby. Because the pipeline is not known to have leaked or spilled, the historical
uses of the subject property and adjacent properties are not considered to be recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) for the subject property.

e SWCA’s interviews with personnel from the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Kinder Morgan, Inc.
and the Navajo Nation Water Quality & NPDES Program found that they had no knowledge of
potential contamination on, adjacent to, or nearby the subject property. One person noted a
nearby helium pipeline is exposed in places, and that the pipeline is wrapped or coated in
asbestos-containing materials (ACM). Howeyver, this is not considered to be a REC because
undisturbed ACM meets the definition of a de minimis condition, which does not present risks
of harm to public health or the environment and which generally would not be the subject of
enforcement actions if brought to the attention of appropriate regulating agencies.

e SWCA’s review of the Environmental Data Resources, Inc., environmental database search
generated on September 1, 2016, and supplementary searches of a GeoCheck environmental
database report and New Mexico Environment Department, New Mexico Bureau of Geology
and Mineral Resources, and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency databases did not identify
any relevant listings on, adjacent to, or in the vicinity of the subject property.

e SWCA’s review of mapping from the New Mexico State Land Office and the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division did not identify any oil or gas wells on, adjacent to, or in the vicinity of the
subject property.

e SWCA considered the potential for subsurface contaminant vapor migration; however, SWCA
did not identify any potential off-site sources of vapor intrusion or vapor encroachment to the
subject property.

e SWCA’s reconnaissance of the subject property on September 14, 2016, verified that the subject

property is vacant undeveloped desert land surrounded by vacant undeveloped land in all
directions, except for a parallel natural gas pipeline 250 feet to the northwest. The following

observations were made:
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o A 2.5-acre stock pond was observed adjacent to the southeast of the corridor. A seeping
spring was present 400 feet northwest of the corridor. No sheen was evident on the water
surface of either feature.

o Farther north, a natural gas valve station was present in a small fenced and locked area
230 feet northwest of the subject property. Just west of the fenced area were two large
vertical corrugated pipes with covers, as would be present for accessing underground
infrastructure. Because no unusual odors, soil stains or other evidence of potential
contamination was observed in these areas, they are not considered to be RECs for the

subject property.

o Near the northern terminus of Reach 10, there was a small pile of rocks 620 feet to the
northwest, with small amounts of inert debris such as metal scraps scattered throughout.
Because no unusual odors, soil stains, or other evidence of potential contamination was
observed in this area, it is not considered to be a REC for the subject property.

o No evidence of spills, staining, unusual odors, or potential sources of contamination was
observed on or adjacent to the subject property during the site visit.

SWCA has completed a Phase I ESA of the subject property based on information obtained during the
site investigations conducted on September 14, 2016, and the information obtained through the activities
of this Phase I ESA, excluding the limitations.

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 of Reach 10 of the NGWSP, in McKinley County, New Mexico,
the property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report.
This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the

property.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for Reach 10 of
the Navajo-Gallup Water Supply Project NGWSP). Reach 10 is a 0.77-mile corridor that is 150 feet wide
(the “subject property™) and runs between Reach 9 to the northeast and Reach 11 to the southwest.

It is located on the Navajo Nation in McKinley County, New Mexico, approximately 3.4 miles northeast of
Twin Lakes. Nelson Consulting, Inc., and SWCA Environmental Consultants (SWCA) completed this
Phase I ESA for the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, in accordance with the August 19, 2016, proposed scope
of work. A copy of the scope of work is included in Appendix A.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to meet due diligence requirements under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA) as part of environmental
investigations, documentation, and land acquisitions prior to construction of the NGWSP in fiscal year
2017. The NGWSP is a major infrastructure project that, once constructed, will convey a reliable municipal
and industrial water supply from the San Juan River to the eastern section of the Navajo Nation, the
southwestern portion of the Jicarilla Apache Nation, and the city of Gallup, New Mexico, by means of
about 280 miles of pipeline, several pumping plants, and two water treatment plants. The project was
authorized for construction by the Omnibus Public Lands Management Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-11)
on March 30, 2009, as a major component of the Navajo Nation San Juan River Basin Water Rights
Settlement in New Mexico (U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 2016).

The Phase I ESA was completed in general accordance with the standards described in the American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM 2013) and with the guidance
provided in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 312, 33 CFR 137, CERCLA, the Oil Pollution Act of
1990, and other applicable guidance, ensuring that the report is consistent with accepted professional
standards. Deletions or deviations from ASTM Standard E 1527-13 are documented in this report.

The goal of the processes established by ASTM Standard E 1527-13 is to assess the property, to the extent
practical, for the potential presence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), defined in the ASTM
standard as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”
De minimis conditions, which generally do not present risks of harm to public health or the environment
and which generally would not be the subject of enforcement actions if brought to the attention of
appropriate regulating agencies, are not RECs.

This Phase I ESA did not include activities such as inspections or sampling for the presence of asbestos-
containing materials, radon, other radioactive substances, vapor intrusion, lead-based paint, non-hazardous
wastes and materials, mold, or biological and medical wastes. No soil, air, or water samples were collected

for this Phase I ESA.

1.2 Scope of Work

To achieve the objective referenced above, SWCA completed the following tasks. A copy of the scope of
work is included in Appendix A.

e Reviewed intermittent topographic maps and/or aerial photographs.




e Surveyed relevant documents in order to assess the subject property’s physiography, including a
review of the local hydrogeology and geology of the surrounding area.

e Interviewed persons knowledgeable about the history of the property and vicinity.
e Reviewed applicable federal and state regulatory databases.

e Visually observed the subject property by walking on and driving around the subject property and
visually observed the surrounding properties from the subject property perimeter.

1.3 Limitations

SWCA warrants that qualified professionals in conformance with ethical business practices and industry
standards prepared this report. Credentials of the individuals involved in preparing this report are included
in Appendix B.

Some standard historical sources are not readily available and thus were not used to prepare this Phase I
ESA. Based on our professional experience with similar historically undeveloped rural properties, Sanborn
fire insurance maps were assumed to not be available for the subject property. A city directory search was
not conducted for the subject property because it is thought to never have been developed and does not
have a street address. SWCA was not provided with recorded land-title records or judicial records of
environmental liens and activity and use limitations (AULs). Because of the lack of available aerial
photographs and U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps, the commonly used 5-year interval
between photographs and topographic dates could not be followed for all photographs and maps reviewed.
Standard historical sources dating back to 1940 were not reasonably attainable for the subject property.
Because supplemental data sources provided sufficient information, this gap in the data is not thought to
have affected SWCA’s ability to identify RECs on the subject property. SWCA’s findings and conclusions
within this assessment do not take into consideration the limitations identified in this report.

The information contained in this report relates only to the subject property and should not be extrapolated
or construed to apply to any other site. The description of the subject property as provided herein represents
the conditions of the subject property as it existed on the date of the site reconnaissance. The contents of
this report are valid as of the date shown on the report cover. The information presented in this report is
intended for the exclusive use of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation and its affiliates, underwriters, and
lenders. Reliance of any other parties on the information presented herein is the sole responsibility of said
parties.

2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The subject property is Reach 10 of the NGWSP. Reach 10 is a 0.77-mile corridor that is 150 feet wide and
runs between Reach 9 to the northeast and Reach 11 to the southwest. It is tribal land located on the Navajo
Nation in McKinley County, New Mexico, approximately 3.4 miles northeast of Twin Lakes. It runs
through portions of Sections 26, 27, and 34, Township 18 North, Range 18 West.

The subject property is entirely vacant desert land, crossed by a few two-track roads (Figure 1). Adjacent
property is similarly undeveloped and vacant, except for a KMI Liquids pipeline approximately 250 feet to
the northwest that runs roughly parallel to the subject property corridor. The subject property is depicted in
Figures 1 and 2.




,!f

Daumcc ESRIA«:GBM e
US Topo Maps, accouedOctobuzon
Map Created: %/22/2016

anl.lpdaud 10/20!2010”

/t.eng T
o

i

& GasVvave
é Rock / Debris

Sl v sprng
o -
; . Stock Pond
——— Roadway " Reach 10
____ Reach 10 Proposed Project Location N
Alignment Feet A
G 500 1,000 2,000
Reach 9 Proposed .
= Aignment = ~1:24,000
. Reach 11 Proposed 0 150 300 600 SWCA
’ Aignmm E FRVUIONGMNTAL CONHITARTS

Figure 1. Subject property location.




Figure 2. Subject property and surrounding properties.




' 3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING ANALYSIS

The following sections present physical characteristics of the subject property, as obtained from available
natural history information sources.

3.1 Topography

The USGS Chuska Lake and Big Rock Hill, New Mexico, 7.5-minute quadrangles and Gallup, New
Mexico, 1 x 2 series topographic map indicate that the subject property lies within the Tohatchi Flats,

an alluvial/valley fill slope between the Chuska Mountains and Defiance Plateau to the northwest, and

Big Rock Hill to the southeast. The subject property appears to slope toward the northeast and east, toward
Figueredo Wash, which terminates in the alluvium/valley fill approximately 9 miles to the northeast.

The greater vicinity drains centrally toward Mexican Wash and other parallel washes that flow northeast.
On a larger scale, the Tohatchi Flats are within the upper reaches of the Chaco River basin, which drains
to the north. The subject property ranges in elevation from approximately 6,180 feet above mean sea level
(amsl) in the northeast to 6,215 feet amsl in the southwest.

3.2 Soils

A review of soils data from the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) (2016a) indicates that

the majority of the subject property is mapped as Redlands-Shiprock Families complex soils, 1 to 8 percent
slopes (Appendix C). The northeastern 900 feet of the subject property corridor is mapped as Jeddito loamy
fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes.

The Redlands series consists of very deep, well-drained soils that formed in eolian material and alluvium
derived from sandstone and shale. Redlands soils are found on fan remnants, mesas, and structural benches.
They formed in Quaternary eolian material loess deposits weathered from Triassic age redbeds. They
exhibit low surface runoff and moderate permeability. Redlands soils are often used for livestock grazing.
Typical vegetation is galleta, bottlebrush squirreltail, Indian ricegrass, alkali sacaton, fourwing saltbush,
and winterfat.

The Shiprock series consists of very deep, well-drained and somewhat excessively drained, moderately
rapidly permeable soils that formed in eolian material and alluvium, fan alluvium, and slope alluvium
derived from sandstone and shale on summits of mesas, and plateaus, cuestas, fan remnants, and fan
terraces on valley sides and side slopes of hills. They exhibit very low to low runoff and moderately rapid
permeability. These soils are often used for livestock grazing and irrigated farmland. Typical vegetation is
blue grama, galleta, Indian ricegrass, sand dropseed, and Mormon tea. Irrigated crops are alfalfa, corn,

sorghum, pasture, and apples.

The Jeddito series consists of very deep, somewhat excessively drained stratified soils that formed in
stream alluvium. They are on nearly level to gently sloping stream terraces. They exhibit slow runoff and
slow permeability in thin lenses of fine material. Area with these soils are often used for livestock grazing
and for limited dryland farming. Typical vegetation includes Indian ricegrass, galleta, blue grama, fourwing
saltbush, winterfat, greasewood, saltgrass, and shadscale in Utah (NRCS 2016b).

3.3 Geology and Hydrogeology

The vicinity of the subject property drains northeast towards Figueredo Wash, which terminates in the
alluvium/valley fill approximately 9 miles northeast of the subject property. The greater vicinity of the
subject property drains northeast, then north along the Chaco River corridor. It is assumed that groundwater i
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follows this general path. The Chaco River leads north to the San Juan River near Shiprock, which flows
west and joins the Colorado River at Lake Powell. .

The San Juan River Basin is a geologic structural basin in the Four Corners region that covers around
4,600 square miles, encompassing much of northwestern New Mexico, southwest Colorado, and parts of
Arizona and Utah. The region is arid, with rugged topography of plains and valleys interspersed by buttes,
canyons, and mesas. Its most striking features include Chaco Canyon and Chacra Mesa (New Mexico
Water Quality Control Commission 2004). The San Juan structural basin is a large downwarp of
sedimentary rocks of mostly Mesozoic age. As a geologic region, the San Juan Basin is noted for its large
deposits of coal, uranium, and natural gas (U.S. Forest Service 1994).

The subject property is also located in the Colorado Plateau physiographic region, which extends into the
northwestern section of the state of New Mexico and forms the major portion of the San Juan River Basin.
The area of the subject property is generally characterized by horizontal sedimentary rocks carved into a
gentle relief of broad mesas and valleys, buttes, plateaus, and canyons. The area is termed the Navajo and
Canyon Lands section of the Colorado Plateau province. Geomorphic processes active in the Navajo
Canyonlands are deep canyon formations resulting from plateau dissection. Volcanic mountains exist, but
block-fault structural mountain ranges do not. The lithology and stratigraphy of the Navajo Canyonlands
includes Cretaceous, Jurassic, and Triassic sedimentary rocks, with some Quaternary and upper Tertiary
sedimentary deposits and valley fills (U.S. Forest Service 1994).

USGS online spatial mineral resources data indicate that the surface geology of subject property is mapped
as the Menefee Formation (Phanerozoic | Mesozoic | Cretaceous age). This formation is coal-bearing
mudstone, shale, and sandstone. The primary rock type is fine-grained mixed clastic, and other rock types
are coal and limestone (USGS 2016a).

Point of Diversion data from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (2014) did not identify any
water wells within 1 mile of the subject property. Depth to water data for the area were not readily
available. Topographic mapping depicts one windmill 0.65 mile northeast of the subject property, but
details of a well that would have been associated with the windmill are not known.

4.0 HISTORICAL PROPERTY USES AND RECORDS REVIEW

The history of the subject property and adjacent properties was reviewed in accordance with the applicable
ASTM standards, except as noted in Section 1.3. Historical uses of the subject property were determined
based on a review of readily available, reasonably ascertainable historical data, including historical
topographic maps and aerial photographs. Based on our professional experience with similar historically
undeveloped rural properties, Sanborn fire insurance maps were assumed to not be available for the subject
property. A city directory search was not conducted for the subject property because it is thought to never
have been developed and does not have a street address.

4.1 Historical Map Review
SWCA reviewed USGS topographic maps of the area dated between 1886 and 2013. Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR), provided the 1970 and 2013 Chuska, New Mexico, maps (Appendix D); SWCA

obtained the remainder from the USGS National Geologic Map Database (USGS 2016b). A summary of
SWCA'’s evaluation of the reviewed topographic maps is provided in Table 1.
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. Table 1. Summary of Historical Topographic Map Interpretation

Date of Topographic Map

Observations

1886, 1892, 1898, 1916, 1937
Wingate, New Mexico
1:250,000

During this period, the subject property and vicinity is depicted as vacant and undeveloped
ranching iand with a few unimproved interconnected trails. No roads or structures are depicted
in the vicinity. A few windmills, cattle tanks, and dirt roads are present in the vicinity.

1958, 1959, 1962
Gallup, New Mexico
1:250,000

The subject property remained undeveloped in 1958, but by then, the parallel pipeline was
present to the northwest. Navajo Service Route 9 was present as a dirt road, U.S. Route 491
was present (then named U.S. Route 666), and a windmill was depicted 1.25 miles northeast.
Adjacent properties are depicted as vacant, but sparse huts and ranches are present in the

greater vicinity.

1967 Big Rock Hill and
1970 Chuska Lake, New Mexico
1:24,000

The 1967 map depicts Navajo Service Route 9 as an improved road. The 1970 map depicts a
dirt road along the pipeline corridor and another crossing the subject property. A cattie tank is
depicted in its current location to the southeast, but adjacent properties and the vicinity
remained vacant and undeveloped.

1981 Gallup, New Mexico

In this map, the subject property does not appear to have changed at all from the previous map.

1:100,000
2013 Chuska Lake, New Mexico The subject property and surrounding area do not appear to have changed significantly from the
1:24,000 previous maps.

4.2 Historical Aerial Photograph Review

SWCA reviewed available historical aerial photographs of the subject property dating from 1952 to 2014.
A summary of SWCA'’s evaluation of the reviewed aerial photography is provided in Table 2.

Table 2. Summary of Historical Aerial Photograph Interpretation

Date of Aerial Photograph

Observations

1952, 1969
EDR Aerial Photographs
1" =500"and 1" = 750'

In 1952, the subject property and surrounding properties appear to be vacant and
undeveloped, except the pipeline corridor is evident to the northwest and a few dirt paths in the
area. A cattle tank is present to the southeast. Navajo Service Road 9 is visible to the south.
Little appears to have changed in 1969.

1975
EDR Aenal Photograph
1"=750"

The resolution of this photograph is insufficient for detailed review.

1997, 2004
Google Earth Aerial Photographs
Variable scales

No significant changes are evident on the subject property and surrounding area in the 1997
photograph. A cattle tank, possibly filled by an adjacent windmill, is present west of the subject
property where a spring exists today. No significant changes are evident in the 2004
photograph, but a windmill was not present at that time.

2005
Google Earth Aerial Photograph
Variable scales

in this photograph, the subject property and surrounding land do not appear to have changed

significantly from the previous photograph, except that what is now known to be a natural gas

valve station was present along the pipeline corridor and what was identified as a pile of rocks
was present west of the northern Reach 10 terminus.

2009, 2011, 2012, 2014
Google Earth Aerial Photographs
Variable scales

No significant changes are evident on or adjacent to the subject property during this period.

4.3 Adjacent Properties

Adjacent properties have historically been undeveloped, except for the gas pipeline adjacent to the west
that was installed sometime prior to 1952, and a few cattle tanks and dirt roads. Photographs of the subject

property and surrounding areas are provided in Appendix E.
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4.4 Previous Phase | ESA Reports

The client provided SWCA with a January 14, 2016, environmental database report prepared by
GeoSearch. Data from the GeoSearch report have been integrated into Section 5.1 below. SWCA was not
provided with and is not aware of previous Phase I ESA reports or other relevant environmental reports for
review.

4.5 Interviews

SWCA interviewed MRutheyi Thompson, of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, on October 6, 2016.
She noted that she was not aware of any cause for concern along Reach 10. She noted that there is a solar-
powered pump station near the north end of the reach.

SWCA prepared a questionnaire regarding the subject property, adapted from the interview worksheet

in Environmental Compliance Memorandum No. ECM 10-2, Pre-Acquisition Environmental Assessment
Guidance for Federal Land Transactions (U.S. Department of the Interior 2010). The questionnaire was
completed by Ryan Gladden, of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, on September 26, 2016. He indicated that
Kinder Morgan’s pipelines are high-pressure natural gas lines, and he was uncertain whether they deal with
petroleum products within the reaches of the NGWSP. He thought that some of the pipelines may be 40 or
50 years old. He did not know of any spills, leaks, or cleanups of hazardous substances, petroleum
products, or other potential environmental problems along the reaches or on adjacent or nearby properties.
He had not seen any evidence of livestock dip vats, and did not know whether any ever existed within any
reaches. He did not know of any fill material that had been brought onto the subject property that originated
from a contaminated site or that was of an unknown origin. He was not aware of any environmental liens or
environmental activity and land use limitations against the subject property.

SWCA spoke with Larry Macias, an Operations Manager for KMI, on November 9, 2016. He was familiar
with the history of the local pipelines and infrastructure. He stated that he was not aware of any leaks,
spills, or known contamination related to any of their pipelines in the area. He noted that if pipelines are
exposed where they cross washes, it should not be a concern because they are solid pipelines and the soil is
sandy; there are no moving rocks or boulders to potentially damage the pipelines.

SWCA also spoke with Patrick Antonio, of the Navajo Nation Water Quality & NPDES Program on
November 18, 2016. He discussed several of the reaches with SWCA and was not aware of any significant
environmental concerns related to contamination along the Reach 10 corridor.

A Phase ] ESA User Questionnaire for the subject property was completed by Gary Vance, of the

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, on October 3, 2016. The questionnaire answers applied to Reaches 9, 10, 11,
and 12.2 of the NGWSP. He stated that a search of recorded land-title records had not been completed for
these reaches. He noted that he was not aware of the past uses of the reaches or any spills, releases, or
environmental cleanups that had taken place on these reaches. He did note that a helium pipeline is exposed
in places between Gallup and Shiprock, New Mexico, and that the pipeline is wrapped or coated in
asbestos-containing materials (ACM). Documentation of the above correspondence is provided in
Appendix F.

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY REVIEW

SWCA conducted an environmental regulatory review to establish the environmental history of the subject
property and surrounding area to ascertain whether hazardous waste or hazardous material management,
handling, treatment, or disposal activities have occurred on or near the subject property.
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5.1 Federal and State Environmental Records

An environmental database report generated by EDR on September 1, 2016, was used to access
environmental records for a 1-mile buffer around the subject property. The databases searched by

EDR include those specified by ASTM Standard E 1527-13, as well as several additional federal and state
databases and databases proprietary to EDR. ASTM’s standard search distances were followed, as detailed
in Table 3. EDR updates its records in accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13 guidelines. Additional
listed facilities that EDR has not identified may exist within the 1-mile radius. EDR’s environmental
database report did not identify any relevant listings on, adjacent to, or in the vicinity of the subject

property.

Table 3. Approximate Minimum Search Distances

Approximate Minimum
Search Distance (miles)

Record Sources

1.0
0.5

National Priorities List (NPL)

Delisted NPL

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability information System (CERCLIS) 0.5
/ CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) sites

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) facilities 1.0

RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment Storage and Disposal facilities 0.5
Property and adjoining

RCRA generators list

Institutional control/engineering Property only
control registries

Property only

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

NPL - 1.0
CERCLIS 0.5
Landfill and/or 0.5
solid waste disposal site lists
Leaking storage tank lists 0.5
Registered storage tank lists Property and adjoining
Institutional control / engineering control registries Property only
Voluntary cleanup sites 0.5
0.5

State and tribal Brownfield sites

Source: ASTM (2013).

SWCA supplemented the EDR database search with reviews of’

e An environmental database report completed by GeoSearch (2016) on January 14, 2016, that was
provided by the client;

e the New Mexico Environment Department’s (NMED’s) Ground Water Quality Bureau (GWQB)
Mapping Application, EGIS Mapping Application, Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau GoNM
Mapping Application, and Source Water Protection Atlas (SWPA) Mapping Application NMED

2016a, 2016b, 2016c, 2016d);
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e the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources (2016) interactive GIS mapping
application; and .

e the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) Envirofacts database (EPA 2016), to search
additional federal databases.

The NMED’s GWQB and EGIS applications include data for abatement sites, brownfields, hazardous
waste facilities, underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) facilities, landfills and solid-
waste facilities, and voluntary remediation sites. The GoNM application includes aboveground storage
tank, UST, and LUST facilities; and data from the EPA’s Toxics Release Inventory. The SWPA application
includes much of the above, plus petroleum pools, uranium and asbestos deposits and mines, and other data
layers. The EPA Envirofacts database includes data from the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo) database, which collects information for all generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste. SWCA’s search of these supplemental databases did not identify
any relevant listings on, adjacent to, or in the vicinity of the subject property. A copy of the EDR report and
supplemental database records is included in Appendix D.

In addition to the sites/facilities listed in the EDR database report, EDR provides a list of sites or facilities
that are listed in one or more regulatory agency databases but could not be mapped because of incomplete
address or location information. The EDR report did not identify any such sites.

SWCA also considered the potential for subsurface contaminant vapor migration; however, SWCA did not
identify any potential off-site sources of vapor intrusion or vapor encroachment to the subject property.

5.2 Oil and Gas Wells

SWCA reviewed mapping from the New Mexico State Land Office (2016) and the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division (2016) to identify oil and gas wells on and near the subject property. These sources
did not identify any oil and gas wells on or in the vicinity of the subject property.

6.0 PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Noel Tamboer of Nelson Consulting, Inc., and Eilene Lyon of SWCA completed the Phase I ESA site
investigation for the subject property on September 14, 2016. The subject property was observed by driving
to and walking on the subject property. Details from that conversation have been integrated into the
description below, and photographs taken during the property reconnaissance are included in Appendix E.

6.1 Property Inspection

The subject property is vacant undeveloped desert land surrounded by vacant undeveloped land in all
directions, except for a parallel natural gas pipeline 250 feet to the northwest. Upon arrival at the
southernmost end of Reach 10, conditions were partly sunny and breezy, dry, and approximately

75 degrees Fahrenheit. Reach 10 was observed from south to north, and the subject property and adjacent
property are further described below. All distances are approximate.

A 2.5-acre stock pond was observed adjacent to the southeast of the corridor. It contained water, and no
sheen was evident on the water surface. A seeping spring was present 400 feet northwest of the corridor.
No sheen was evident on the water surface, and horses were drinking from the spring. The corridor of
Reach 10 crosses a two-track dirt road at this point.
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Farther north, a natural gas valve station was present in a small fenced and locked area 230 feet northwest
of the subject property. Just west of the fenced area were two large vertical corrugated pipes with covers,
as would be present for accessing underground infrastructure. No unusual odors, soil stains, or other
evidence of potential contamination was observed in these areas. This station and other signage indicate
that a natural gas pipeline runs parallel to the subject property 250 feet to the northwest.

Near the northern terminus of Reach 10, there was a small pile of rocks 620 feet to the northwest, with
small amounts of inert debris such as metal scraps scattered throughout. No unusual odors, soil stains,
or other evidence of potential contamination was observed in this area.

No evidence of spills, staining, unusual odors, or potential sources of contamination was observed on or
adjacent to the subject property during the site visit.

7.0 PHASE | ESA FINDINGS

The following list presents selected findings of this Phase I ESA:

e SWCA’s review of historical aerial photographs and topographic maps did not identify any past
uses of the subject property other than as vacant undeveloped grazing land. Adjacent property was
found to have the same history, except that a natural gas pipeline runs parallel with the subject
property, approximately 250 feet to the northwest. A few cattle tanks and dirt roads are also present
nearby. Because the pipeline is not known to have leaked or spilled, the historical uses of the
subject property and adjacent properties are not considered to be RECs for the subject property.

e SWCA'’s interviews with personnel from the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Kinder Morgan, Inc.
and the Navajo Nation Water Quality & NPDES Program found that they had no knowledge of
potential contamination on, adjacent to, or nearby the subject property. One person noted a nearby
helium pipeline is exposed in places, and that the pipeline is wrapped or coated in ACM. However,
this is not considered to be a REC because undisturbed ACM meets the definition of a de minimis
condition, which does not present risks of harm to public health or the environment and which
generally would not be the subject of enforcement actions if brought to the attention of appropriate
regulating agencies.

e SWCA’sreview of the EDR environmental database search generated on September 1, 2016, and
supplementary searches of a GeoCheck environmental database report and NMED, New Mexico
Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources, and EPA databases did not identify any relevant
listings on, adjacent to, or in the vicinity of the subject property.

e SWCA’s review of mapping from the New Mexico State Land Office and the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division did not identify any oil or gas wells on, adjacent to, or in the vicinity of the
subject property.

e SWCA considered the potential for subsurface contaminant vapor migration; however, SWCA did
not identify any potential off-site sources of vapor intrusion or vapor encroachment to the subject
property.

e SWCA’s reconnaissance of the subject property on September 14, 2016, verified that the subject

property is vacant undeveloped desert land surrounded by vacant undeveloped land in all
directions, except for a parallel natural gas pipeline 250 feet to the northwest. The following

observations were made:
o A 2.5-acre stock pond was observed adjacent to the southeast of the corridor. A seeping
spring was present 400 feet northwest of the corridor. No sheen was evident on the water
surface of either feature.
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o Farther north, a natural gas valve station was present in a small fenced and locked area
230 feet northwest of the subject property. Just west of the fenced area were two large
vertical corrugated pipes with covers, as would be present for accessing underground
infrastructure. Because no unusual odors, soil stains or other evidence of potential
contamination was observed in these areas, they are not considered to be RECs for the
subject property.

o Near the northern terminus of Reach 10, there was a small pile of rocks 620 feet to the
northwest, with small amounts of inert debris such as metal scraps scattered throughout.
Because no unusual odors, soil stains, or other evidence of potential contamination was
observed in this area, it is not considered to be a REC for the subject property.

o No evidence of spills, staining, unusual odors, or potential sources of contamination was
observed on or adjacent to the subject property during the site visit.

8.0 PHASE | ESA CONCLUSIONS

SWCA has completed a Phase I ESA of the subject property based on information obtained during the site
investigations conducted on September 14, 2016, and the information obtained through the activities of this
Phase [ ESA, excluding the limitations.

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 of Reach 10 of the NGWSP, in McKinley County, New Mexico,
the property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report.
This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the

property.
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10.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 312. We have
the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312. Our qualifications are presented in

Appendix B of this report.

[ 4
gi ; E November 14, 2016

Steven M. O’Brien Date
Environmental Specialist / Environmental Professional

November 14, 2016

Environmental Spej:i?list / Environmental Professional Date

Fieldwork and reporting support was conducted in conformance with ethical business practices and
industry standards by staff with the education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the site. Fieldwork was conducted under the direction of the Environmental

Professionals.

']r)mﬂjcw_@/\’\ November 14, 2016

Noel Tamboer Date
Natural Resources Specialist

November 14, 2016

Eilene Lyon Date
Natural Resources Specialist
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NAVAJO GALLUP WATER SUPPLY PROJECT
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
REACH 10 PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

TASK ORDER No.

CONTRACT No. R13PC40003/4




SECTION C - DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS/STATEMENT OF WORK

General

Reach 10 of the NGWSP is continuing environmental investigations, documentation and land
acquisitions prior to construction scheduled for mid FY2017. The segment known as Reach 10 of the
NGWSP is approximately 1 mile in length and traverses McKinley County, NM north of Navajo Service
Route 9. Reach 10 begins just north of Black Creek and 0.3 miles south of Figuerdo Wash along the
EPNG/Kinder Morgan underground pipeline route northeast of Twin Lakes in McKinley County, New
Mexico. The alignment runs in a south-southwesterly direction for about a mile adjacent to the
EPNG/Kinder Morgan alignment, until it reaches the north side of Navajo Service Route 9, where Reach
10 alignment ends. Among the environmental studies and documentation required for NGWSP Reach
10 is a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 1). The purpose of this Task Order (TO) is to
request preparation of a Phase 1 satisfactory to requirements from Regional Reclamation staff.

Qualifications

The contractor shall provide a qualified Environmental Professional (EP) with qualifications meeting or
exceeding the requirements found in 40 CFR 312 and 33 CFR 137. Any portions of the work, as allowed
by the current version of ASTM E1527, not carried out by the qualified EP must be done under the
supervision of the qualified, approved, signatory EP.

The work shall be conducted consistent with accepted professional standards, guidance provided by
Reclamation and other governance practices such as, but not exclusively limited to:

® ASTM E1527-13 or most current E1527 standard
e A40CFR312
e 33CFR137
® CERCLA, OPA and all other related applicable environmental laws and regulations enforceable
by federal, state, tribal and/or local governments.
Tasks

Conduct a Phase 1: Per the above standards, including the contractor shall conduct a Phase 1
satisfactory to Reclamation requirements.

Deliverables




The contractor shall prepare and provide a Phase 1 Report for Reach 10. The contractor shall deliver an
electronic copy for internal Reclamation review; it shall be considered a draft report. Reclamation shall
conduct internal review and provide comments back to the contractor. The contractor shall address all
comments provided by Reclamation and provide a final draft report. Once accepted by Reclamation, the
contractor shall provide Reclamation with three (3) hard paper copies with ink signatures from the
qualified, approved EP of the finalized Revision report and an electronic file format copy, either
transmitted by CD/DVD media or internet/email distribution.

Schedule

Reclamation shall provide the contractor within five (5) business days all information the contractor
requests to conduct this work, including but not limited to: contact information for allottee and private
landowners, contact information for utility and Oil & Gas companies, contact information for federal and
tribal agencies, internal documents of research into environmental records, detailed proposed pipeline
alignment and associated land status information (maps and/or GIS/GPS files), copies of pertinent to
Reach 10

Right of Entry Permits and Chapter Resolutions, and internal memos/meeting notes of comments on
the concerns/needs from the Regional Lands and Environmental Divisions. The contractor shall request
within two (2) business days after award any additional documents or information needed from
Reclamation to perform the work of this TO.

The contractor shall perform the work and produce the draft within two (2) weeks from date of award.
Reclamation shall conduct all internal reviews and provide comments back to the contractor within one
(1) week from receipt of draft report from the contractor. Upon receipt of comments from Reclamation,
the contractor shall provide a final draft to Reclamation within five (5) business days. Reclamation will
give approval or additional comments on the final draft within two (2) business days. Upon approval by
Reclamation of the final draft, the contractor shall provide the final hard copies and electronic copy to
Reclamation within three (3) business days.

Period of Performance

The expected period of performance is from date of award until October 21, 2016.




Nelson Consulting, Inc.
NGWSP Reach 10 Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment

SCOPE OF WORK FOR A PHASE [ ENVIRONMENTAL
SITE ASSESSMENT

Neison Consulting, inc. (NCI) and SWCA Environmental Consultants (SWCA) will complete a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the approximately 1-mile long Reach 10 of the
NGWSP in McKinley County, New Mexico. The Phase | ESA will be completed in general
accordance with the standards described in American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Standard E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process (2013) and with the guidance provided in 40 CFR 312,
33 CFR 137, CERCLA, OPA, and other applicable guidance ensuring the report is consistent with
accepted professional standards.

The goal of the Phase | ESA is to assess the subject property, to the extent practical, for the
potential presence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), defined in ASTM Standard E
1527-13 as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative
of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”
The following scope of work applies to a Phase 1 ESA, and consists of five subtasks.

1.1 RECORDS REVIEW

We will review appropriate documents including historical aerial photographs, topographic maps,
and other land-use documents in order to identify past operations or activities that may have
caused the release of hazardous substances into the environment. Because obtaining historical
aerial photography of a long cormridor may be cost-prohibitive, SWCA will only order historical
aerial photography for currently or previously developed areas.

If made available by the client, we also will review copies of environmental reports previously
prepared for the site, environmental compliance audits, environmental permits, environmental
liens and activity and use limitations (AULs), and other available environmental documents
relating to the site. If provided by the client, specialized knowledge of or experience relating to the
property or nearby properties will be reviewed. As part of the review process, site location,
hydrogeological characteristics, geographic setting, and physiography also will be summarized.

Additionally, available state and federal regulatory databases will be reviewed to determine
whether the subject property or nearby facilities have been subject to environmental actions or
review. The regulatory database review will, at a minimum, include the databases required to
satisfy the ASTM standard. If the subject property or an adjoining property appears on a federal,
state, or tribal database, the ASTM standard requires additional in-person regulatory file review
uniess the environmental professional determines that a file review is unnecessary and/or that the
records cannot be obtained within a reasonable time (20 calendar days from the date of request)
for a reasonable cost.

600 Reilly Ave. Phone (505) 327-6331
Farmington, NM 87401 Fax (505)327-6332
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1.2 INTERVIEWS

If site contact and/or property owner contact information is made available by the client, we will
attempt to interview those individuals who are knowiedgeable about the history of the site
(typically, a past or current owner, operator, manager, or occupant of the site). Reasonable
attempts will be made to interview at least one staff member of state or local government
agencies regarding information that indicates RECs in connection with the property.

1.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

NCI and SWCA personnel will conduct a reconnaissance of the site and vicinity to visually identify
and photograph areas with potential RECs and to document current site conditions. Because of
the size of the site and because much of the site is vacant land with no history of development,
SWCA personnel will use aerial photography and topographic maps to identify specific areas of
the project area that will require in-person observation. SWCA personnel will then conduct a
reconnaissance of those areas and adjacent Jand to visually identify and photograph areas with
potential RECs and to document current site conditions. This scope of work does not include
activities such as collecting or analyzing soil, air, water, or other environmental samples and will
not address issues such as radon, asbestos, lead, or radioactivity. We will visually inspect the
property and the interiors of structures where hazardous chemicals and petroleum products are
stored or used. SWCA personnel will require access to all areas of the subject property on the
day of the site reconnaissance. Access to private or restricted areas and any necessary work

permits will be arranged by a client representative.

1.4 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

User-provided information is an essential component of the Phase | ESA and includes items such
as copies of any previous Phase | ESAs or other relevant environmental documents, a completed
Phase | ESA User Questionnaire, the reason why the Phase | ESA is being performed, access to
the subject property, and contact information for current or past owners or land users. The user of
the report is defined as the party seeking to use ASTM Standard

E 1527-13 to complete a Phase | ESA of the property.

The ASTM standard also requires that the user of the Phase | ESA report must search recorded
land-title records and judicial records for environmental liens and AULs and must report this
information to SWCA, as the environmental professional writing the Phase | ESA report.
Environmental liens and AULs can commonly be found within recorded land title records (e.g.,
County Recorder/Registry of Deeds). The types of title reports that may disclose environmental
liens and AULs include Preliminary Title Reports, Title Commitments, Condition of Title, and Title
Abstracts. In jurisdictions where environmental liens or AULs are only recorded or filed in judicial
records, the judicial records must be searched for environmental liens and AULs. The user may
wish to engage a title company, real estate attomey,

or title professional to undertake a review of reasonably ascertainable recorded land-title records
and lien records for environmental liens and AULS., If the user opts not to search for liens and
AULSs, this would be noted as a limitation of the report.

600 Reilly Ave. Phone (505) 327-6331
Farmington, NM 87401 Fax (505)327-6332
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A 50-year chain-of-titie report and a search for liens and AULs will not be obtained by SWCA
under this scope of work. SWCA will, however, review a chain-of-title report and lien search if
supplied by the client, or we will obtain these data at an additional cost to this scope of work, if
requested by the client.

1.5 REPORT GENERATION

The Phase | ESA findings will be summarized and documented in one report. Sections within the
report will include 1) an introduction and description of the scope of work; 2) a description of the
site; 3) a summary of the site history, including interviews and user-provided information; 4) a
regulatory database review; 5) a description of the site reconnaissance; and 6) report findings
and conclusions. Deviations from ASTM will be explained and justified. The potential for
contaminant migration, including vapor in the subsurface, will be assessed in accordance with
ASTM Standard E 1527-13; however; a formal ASTM Standard E 2600-10 Vapor Encroachment
Screening to identify vapor encroachment conditions will not be conducted as part of this scope of
work. Report limitations and literature cited will also be included. Figures, at a minimum, will
include 1) a regional site location map; and 2) an aerial photograph. Where applicable, report
appendices could include 1) reproductions of select aerial photographs; 2) a copy of the
regulatory database review report; 3) select site photographs; 4) applicabie site history and prior-
use documentation; and 5) copies of relevant environmental reports.

According to ASTM Standard E 1527-13, the content of a Phase | ESA is valid for only 180 days.

If the date of the intended use for Phase | ESA is not within 180 days of the completion of the
report, an update will be necessary.

COST
Cost to complete the Phase | ESA: (D
SCHEDULE

We will perform the work and produce a draft report within 2 weeks from the date of notice to
proceed. Upon receipt of comments we will provide a final draft within five 5 business days. Upon
approval by Reclamation of the final draft, we will provide the final hard copies and electronic
copy to Reclamation within three 3 business days

ASSUMPTIONS

1. The draft report will be delivered in electronic format and final report will be delivered as 3
hard copies and in electronic format. Substantial report revisions such as changes to the
scope of work or the project area will incur additional cost

2. The client will provide detailed site mapping prior to commencement of work.

3. Access to private or restricted areas and any necessary work permits will be arranged by
a client representative. All areas of the site are reasonably accessible and access will be
provided to the interiors of any areas where hazardous chemicals and petroleum
products are stored or used. Delays due to weather or the client will incur additional cost.

600 Reilly Ave. Phone (505) 327-6331
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4, Any task not expressly described herein is not included in the proposed cost.

5. The Phase | ESA will be prepared in general accordance with ASTM standards and does
not include any sampling such as soil, air, water, vapor, lead, or asbestos,

6. The date of the intended use of the Phase | ESAs is within 180 days of the completion of
the report.

ATTACHMENT - Signatory Environmental Professionai Qualifications
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SWCA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Education / Training

B.A., Biology / Chemistry,
Gettysburg College; 1994

Expertise

ESAs, EDDAs, EBSs
Wetland delineation and hydric soils

Stream channel assessment and
restoration

State/National Environmental Policy
Act (S/NEPA) documentation

Protected species
404/401 permitting
Construction oversight
Project management

Relevant Projects

Phase | EDDAs for nine Airport
Expansion Projects

Phase | ESA and SWPPP Review for
Trucking Facilities; Rayne, Louisiana
52-square-mile Phase | ESA for
Wind Farm Construction; Colorado
43,000-acre Phase | ESA for Wind
Farm Construction; Williams,
Arizona

Numerous Phase | ESAs for oil & gas
facilities; Wyoming, North Dakota
4,500-acre Phase | ESA for Wind
Farm Construction; New Mexico
Phase | ESA of Former Naval Depot
for Redevelopment; Guam

86-mile Transmission Line Phase |
ESA and Wetland Delineation;
Florence, South Carolina

Several Phase | ESA for Solar
Development; California, Arizona,
New Mexico, and Hawaii

950-acre Phase | ESA and Wetland
Delineation; Fort Stewart, Georgia
EBS for Wastewater Treatment Plant
improvements; Schofield Barracks

U.S. Army Post, Honolulu, Hawaii

STEVEN M. O'BRIEN
Environmental Specialist

Mr. O’Brien is an Environmental Specialist in SWCA’s
Phoenix, Arizona office. He has 18 years of experience in
environmental consulting and technical writing, including
15 years of extensive experience performing Phase |
environmental site assessments (ESAs), and is an integral
part of SWCA’s NEPA team.

He has performed numerous ESAs in a variety of
locations, from uninhabited deserts and mountains to
dense metropolitan settings in 20 states and Guam, from
tiny parcels to 600-square mile assemblages, including a
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Superfund
site and Department of Defense sites. He teaches others
to conduct ESAs and has prepared and taught classroom
and field sessions on ESA field and writing techniques.
His specialties include performing FAA-Standard Phase |
Environmental Due Diligence Audits (EDDAs) for airport
projects and using ASTM Standard 2247-08 for large-
scale projects. He is skilled in applying the principles of
ESAs to Environmental Baseline Surveys (EBSs) for
Department of Defense sites and classification of
environmental condition of property area types. He
manages the large and difficult Phase | ESAs for SWCA.

Mr. O'Brien is also experienced in performing soil
mapping, wetland delineations, habitat assessments,
permitting, protected species, and stream morphology
assessments. He has delineated more than 40,000 acres
of wetlands and has performed assessment, design, and
construction oversight for more than 250 stream
stabilization sitess. He has completed M.A.-level
coursework in soil characterization and hydric soils. He
has extensive experience performing construction
oversight and has experience training contractors, staff,
and local officials.

Mr. O’Brien has extensive plant, soil, and hydrology
fieldwork experience, in locations from coastal marshes
to deserts to high in the Rocky Mountains. He has been
40-hour Hoazardous Waste and Emergency Response
(HAZWOPER)—certified since 1996. He earned a
Watershed Training Certificate from the EPA, a Water
Supply Watershed Protection certificate, and is a current
member of the Arizona Association of Environmental
Professionals and the Arizona Riparian Council.




SWCA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Years of Experience
17

Expertise

ESAs and SWPPPs

EA/EISs

Hydroloegic/hydraulic
sensitivity analysis

Surface water and
groundwater modelling
and floodplain
mapping

Education

M.S., Watershed
Management;
University of Arizong;
Tucson; 1999

B.S. magna cum laude,
Natural Resources;
University of Arizona;
Tucson; 1997

Registration/
Certification

CPESC - Certified
Professional in Erosion
and Sediment Control
{Certification Number
6100)

Training

ESAs for Commercial
Real Estate—ASTM-
accredited Course;
2006

U.S. Environmenial
Protection Act All
Appropriate Inquiry
and the New ASTM
Phase | Standard ofter
AAI—ASTM-accredited
Course; 2007-2008

DEANNE RIETZ, M.S., CPESC
Project Manager / Hydrologist

Experience Summary

Ms. Rietz is a hydrologist and project manager in SWCA's Phoenix office,
with experience in compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA), Sections 402 and 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA), and the
Arizona Groundwater Code.

Ms. Rietz has developed scientific studies and prepared resource reports in
support of environmental assessments (EAs), environmental impact
statements (EISs), and stormwater pollution prevention plans (SWPPP)
throughout the desert southwest, and Guam. Her experience also includes
GIS anadlysis, vegetative mapping, and the use of programs such as
THWELLS and Hydrologic Engineering Center software for ground and
surface water modeling and floodplain mapping. Ms. Rietz has conducted
sensitivity analysis on riparian restoration projects and is experienced in
performing Phase | and Il environmental site assessments (ESAs) in
accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials Standords
for ESAs.

Selected Project Experience

Southline Transmission EIS; Las Cruces, New Mexico, to Tucson, Arizona;
Southline Transmission LLC. SWCA serves as the third-party NEPA
consultant to the BLM and the Western Area Power Administration (the co-
lead federal agencies) and Southline Transmission LLC (the proponent). The
project proposes more than 360 miles of new and rebuilt fransmission line
and will provide 1,000 megawatts of capacity in southern New Mexico and
Arizona. SWCA is responsible for successfully coordinating with multiple
agencies, consultants, and developers to ultimately compile o
comprehensive and legally defensible EIS. Role: Resource Coordinator.
Manage data acquisition and coordinate resource reporting by various
authors. Research and writing in support of EIS.

Perrin Ranch; Coconino County, Arizona; NextEra Energy Resources, LLC.
SWCA completed pre-construction surveys, permitting, and construction
monitoring for installation of the 99-megawatt wind facility and post-
construction monitoring studies as described in the Avion and Bat Protection
Plan. Role: Hydrologist. Conducted water resources analysis in support of the
environmental assessment. Analyzed best management practices proposed
for erosion control. Performed a phase | environmental site assessment on the
private and state trust lands associoted with the project.

Phase | ESA for 30-acres at Apra Harbor; Piti, Guam; TG Engineers.
SWCA performed a phase | environmental site assessment (ESA} and follow
up mitigation plan for a commercial development of a 30-acre parcel ot
Polaris Point in Piti, Guam. Role: Environmental Specialist, performed
environmental record and historical aerial photography review, assessed the
presence of recognized environmental conditions and formulated Phase Il
sampling plan to characterize contaminates at the site.
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Soil Map—Fort Defiance Area, Parts of Apache and Navajo Counties, Arizona and McKinley and San Juan ...
(NGWSP Reach 10 Soil Map)
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Soil Map—Fort Defiance Area, Parts of Apache and Navajo Counties, Arizona and McKinley and NGWSP Reach 10 Soil Map
San Juan Counties, New Mexico
Map Unit Legend
43 Jeddito loamy fine sand, Oto § 484 28.3%
percent slopes
7 Notal-Jocity family complex, 0 174 10.2%
to 2 percent slopes
93 Redlands-Shiprock families 105.2 61.5%
complex, 1 to 8 percent
slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 170.9 100.0%
Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 9/22/2016
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3of 3
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| 26986.06 NGWSP Segment 10
. None
‘ Tohatchi, NM 87325

Inquiry Number: 4716448.2s
September 01, 2016

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
@ Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnei.com

FORM-BAT-RG
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GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

GeoCheck - Not Requested

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that oovera%e information for the target and sun'ound'i’rg roé)erties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS RE l{‘i‘ NVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanbom and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
NONE
TOHATCHI, NM 87325
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 35.7547110 - 35° 45’ 16.95”
Longitude (West): 108.7349590 - 108° 44’ 5.85”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 12
UTM X (Meters): 704794.9
UTM Y (Meters): 3958909.2
Elevation: 6200 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5968166 CHUSKA LAKE, NM
2013

Target Property Map:
Version Date:

Southeast Map: 5978174 BIG ROCK HILL, NM
Version Date: 2013
Southwest Map: 5978202 TWIN LAKES, NM
Version Date: 2013
Northwest Map: 5978196 TOHATCHI, NM
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT
Portions of Photo from: 20140520
Source: USDA

TC4716448.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1




Target Property Address:
NONE
TOHATCHI, NM 87325

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP : RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS _ELEVATION DIRECTION
Reg NAVAJO INDIAN RESERV INDIAN RESERV Same 11t

4716448.2s Page 2




TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available (*reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List

Proposed NPL.__._._____.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS ... .. ... . .... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL._______..____... National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY. ._______. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. . .l Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE._._________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ..o Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facillties list

RCRA-TSDF. ... ... __._.__ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... .. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... ........ RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-CESQG.... ... _____ RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls reglstries

LUCIS. .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS_.______. Engineering Controls Sites List

TC4716448.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3




US INSTCONTROL..__._..___ Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. .. ..o Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS. . . ... This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
.NPL list.

SCS State Cleanup Sites Listing

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF. oo .. Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST. ... Leaking Underground Storage Tank Prioritization Database
LAST. e Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites

INDIANLUST. _______.______. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LTANKS. ... Leaking Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. ... ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. Listing of Underground Storage Tanks

AST. oL Aboveground Storage Tanks List
INDIANUST. ... .. ._.. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS. . Storage Tank Facility Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INSTCONTROL.....___._.._. Sites with Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP.__.__.___.__.____. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP. . e Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . ._..___._._. Brownfields Site Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS._________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY. . ... Recyciing Facility Listing
INDIANODI. ... .. .. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

TC4716448.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4




DEBRISREGIONS.. ......... Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
(o] 5 | IO Open Dump Inventory

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ... ... Delisted Nationa! Clandestine Laboratory Register
(0] 0 ] Clandestine Drug Laboratory Listing

USCDL. . National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS2 ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. . .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Spill Data

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. e eceeeeae Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ..o eeae Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS......_.. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR.._._._..._.... Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST __________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 CORACTION .. _....__. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA oo Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. o eeeeeeeee Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. e, Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.._. . Records Of Decision

RMP. e, Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. ieieeeee RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP... . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. e Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. e FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
. Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE. ... _....... Steam-Electric Piant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ... . ....... Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER..._._... PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO.__.._ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. . ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS..... ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT... ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

FUSRAP. . ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS............ Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. .. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES ________ . ... Mines Master Index File

FINDS.. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. e, Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC._________._.... Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ARS. ____ ... Airs Information

TCA4716448.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5




ASBESTOS.... . oo List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovations Jobs

MINES. .. ... Coal Mine Permits Database
DRYCLEANERS..........._.. Drycleaner Facility Listing

Financial Assurance.___.____. Financial Assurance Information

NPDES... .....ooemeeeee.. List of Discharge Permits

FUELS PROGRAM.._.______. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

ECHO. . ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP.....coo..... EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDRHistAuto._...__.....___. EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

EDR Hist Cleaner..__......... EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archlves

RGALF . ... Recovered Govemment Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absoiute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed

data on individual sites can be reviewed.
Sites listed in bold Itallcs are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertalnable Records
INDIAN RESERV: This map layer portrays Indian administered {ands of the United States that have any area
equal to or greater than 640 acres.

A review of the INDIAN RESERY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there
is 1 INDIAN RESERYV site within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page
0 8

NAVAJO INDIAN RESERV 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.)
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed NPL 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL LIENS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list ’
Delisted NPL 1.250 0 0 0 0 (4] 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SEMS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS faclilties list
CORRACTS 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
SCS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solld waste disposal site lists
SWFILF 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LAST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR o
INDIAN LUST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 114 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
LTANKS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

State and tribal Institutional
control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
VCP 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid

Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
oDl 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
cDL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US CDL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FUDS 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOD 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
US FIN ASSUR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
RMP : 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.250 1 0 0 0 0 1
FUSRAP 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
UMTRA 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Uxo 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOCKET HWC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.375 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.375 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Excluslve Recovered Govt. Archives
RGALF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12 -1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
- Totals - 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database

N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDRES NAVAJO INDIAN RESERVATION INDIAN RESERV  CIND100321
Region N/A

NAVAJO INDIAN RESERVATION {County), AZ
<1/8
1 ft.

INDIAN RESERV:
Feature:
Name:
Agency:

State:

Indian Reservation
Navajo Indian Reservation
BIA

AZ-NM-UT
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 80 days
from the date the govemment agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List

Nationat Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Govemnment Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5§
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. in accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 135

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the

sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TCA4716448.2s
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2016

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilitles list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, freat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small guantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 214-665-6444

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 214-665-6444

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal Institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human heaith.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

US INST CONTROL.: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/30/2016 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SCS: State Cleanup Sites Listing
State cleanup sites that fall under the state’s Water Quality Control Commission Regulations.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2016 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2016 Telephone: 505-827-2855

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2016

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL fist.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of the Environment
Date Data Anived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 505-827-2918

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: N/A

State and tribal landfill and/or solld waste disposal slte lists

SWFI/LF: Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015 Source: New Mexico Environment Department
Date Data Amived at EDR: 06/12/2015 Telephone: 505-827-0347

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2015 Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2016

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2006 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2006 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2006 Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Priorization Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported ieaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: New Mexico Environment Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006 Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016 Source: EPA, Region 5

Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, ldaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016 Telephone: 206-553-2857
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Freguency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian fand in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015 Telephone: 303-312-6271
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1313
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/11/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016 Telephone: 214-665-6597
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Govemment Version: 10/08/2015 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016 Telephone: 913-551-7003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Listing
A listing of leaking storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2016 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016 Telephone: 505-476-4390

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2016

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal registered storage tank ilsts

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST: Listing of Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: New Mexico Environment Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2006 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks List
Aboveground tanks that have been inspected by the State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2006 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1313
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016 Telephone: 404-562-9424
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015 Source: EPA Region 5

Date Data Amived at EDR: 11/13/2015 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Okiahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 120 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Armived at EDR: 11/25/2014 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016

Nurnber of Days to Update: 65 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

{NDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tariks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016 Telephone: 303-312-6137
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 415-972-3368
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016 Telephone: 206-553-2857
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TANKS: Storage Tank Facility Listing
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/13/2015 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/08/2015 Telephone: 505-476-4390

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
Sites included in the Voluntary Cleanup listing that have Institutional Controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2016 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2016 Telephone: 505-827-2754

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2016

Number of Days to Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP: Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2016 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2016 Telephone: 505-827-2754

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2016 Last EDR Contact. 07/20/2016

Number of Days to Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.
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Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site Listing

A listing of targeted brownfields assessment.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 05/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 27

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lIsts

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: New Mexico Environment
Telephone: 505-827-0171

Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2016
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solld Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: Recycling Facility Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Amived at EDR: 06/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source: Environment Department
Telephone: 505-827-0197

Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

ODI:

Open Dump Inventory

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lliegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2016

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2016 Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2016

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL: Clandestine Drug Laboratory Listing
A listing of clandestine drug labs, such as illegal methamphetamine labs.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/22/2014 Telephone: 505-476-6000

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2016

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local heaith departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2016 Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2016

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (‘Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/18/2014 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous matenial spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

SPILLS: Spill Data
Hazardous matenials spills data.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Other Ascertainable Records

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Environment Department
Telephone: 505-827-0166

Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA NonGen /NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 214-665-6444

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: U.S. Amy Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

FEDLAND: Federal and indian Lands

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wildemess, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouni, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA rnaintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facifities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports; 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleanad up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, arid may require little or rio remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Il Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Amived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

TCA4716448.2s

Page GR-14




Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014 Telephone: 202-564-6023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014 Telephone: 202-566-0500
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014 Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.
Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 02/06/2015 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Governrnent Version; 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Govemment Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS: Matenial Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Number of Days to Update: 28

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. it included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007 )

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Fraquency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal setiements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015 Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2016

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Data Anived at EDR: 02/24/2015 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016
Number of Days to Update: 218 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERYV: indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Anived at EDR: 12/08/2006 Telephone: 202-208-3710
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Govemment Version; 03/11/2016 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2016 Telephone: 202-586-3559

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Govemment Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2016

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smeiter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA

Date Data Armrived at EDR: 10/27/2015 Telephone: 202-564-2496
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016

Number of Days to Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016 Telephone: 303-231-5959
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008 Telephone: 703-648-7709
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008 Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016

Number of Days to Update: 97 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Govemment Version: 07/20/2015 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015 Telephone: (214) 665-2200
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015 Source: Department of Defense

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016 Telephone: 571-373-0407

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2016

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016 Telephone: 202-564-0527

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS: Airs Information
A listing of facilities with Air Quality Bureau permits.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2016 Source: New Mexico Environment Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 505-476-4339

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2016

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ASBESTOS: List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovations Jobs
Asbestos is a common fibrous rock found worldwide which has been used in various products for over 4500 years.
it has been used in over 3000 different products such as textiles, paper, ropes, wicks, stoves, filters, floor
tiles, roofing shingles, clutch facings, water pipe, cements, fillers, felt, fireproof clothing, gaskets, battery
boxes, clapboard, wallboard, fire doors, fire curtains, insulation, brake linings, etc.
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Date of Govemment Version: 04/22/2016 Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016 Telephone: 505-827-1494
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies -

COAL MINES: Coal Mine Permits Database
New Mexico coal mines permitted under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA), by either
the NM Mining & Minerals Division (MMD), or by the federal DOI Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2012 Source: Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2012 Telephone: 505-476-3402

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2013 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL MINES 2: Coal Pemit Boundaries
ESRI ArcView shapefile depicting New Mexico coal mines permitted under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation
Act of 1977 (SMCRA), by either the NM Mining & Minerals Division (MMD), or by the federal DOI Office of Surface
Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2014 Source: Mining & Minerals Division

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2015 Telephone: 505-476-3417

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015 Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing
Alisting of drycleaner facility locations. The listing may contain facifities that are no longer there, or under

different management.

Date of Govemment Version: 01/06/2010 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2010 Telephone: 505-222-9507

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1: Financial Assurance information
Information for underground solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are
available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2012 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2013 Telephone: 505-827-0197

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2016

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information
Information for underground hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2016 Source: Environment Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016 Telephone: 505-476-6018

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2016

Number of Days to Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES: List of Discharge Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Govemment Version: 04/01/2016 Source: Environment Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2016 Telephone: 505-827-2918
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2016

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
: Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/20/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2015 Telephone: 202-564-2280

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016

Number of Days to Update: 103 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Govemment Version: 05/24/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2016 Telephone: 800-385-6164
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concems,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categonies reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaningflaundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concems, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current govermment lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the New Mexico Environment Department in New Mexico.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: New Mexico Environment Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 199 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Govemment Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the New Mexico Environment Department in New Mexico.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: New Mexico Environment Department
Date Data Amived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 186 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Amived at EDR: 05/06/2016 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2016

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WIMANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2016

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Qil/Gas Pipelines
Source: PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty

Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information

is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant

its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Day Care Providers
Source: Office of Child Development
Telephone: 505-827-7946

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish & Wildlife Service
Telephone: 505-248-6660
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Inquiry Number: 4716448.6
September 01, 2016
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with QuadMatch

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

® Shelton, CT (06484
E DR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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' EDR Historical TopoMapReport o906
Site Name: Client Name:
26986.06 NGWSP Segment 1( SWCA Environmental Consultants .
None 3033 N. Central Ave. EDR
Tohatchi, NM 87325 Phoenix, AZ 85012
EDR Inquiry # 4716448.6 Contact; Steve Obrien

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
SWCA Environmental Consultants were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed
to assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late

1800s.
‘Search Results: L . Coordinates:
P.O# NA Latitude: 35.754711 35° 45' 17" North
Project: 26986.06 NGWSP Segment 1C  Longitude: -108.734959 -108° 44' 6" West
UTM Zone: Zone 12 North
UTM X Meters: 704790.12
UTM Y Meters: 3959108.86
Elevation: 6199.88' above sea level
Maps Provided:
2013
1970

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professionat can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Al rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permnission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners,
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This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2013 Source Sheets

SRS _ - N o e
Chuska Lake Big Rock Hill Tohatchi Twin Lakes
2013 2013 2013 2013

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000
1970 Source Sheets

Chuska Lake
1870

7.5-minute, 24000
Aenial Photo Revised 1969
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26986.06 NGWSP Segment 10
None
Tohatchi, NM 87325

Inquiry Number: 4716448.5
September 02, 2016

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floo——
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edmet.com




~EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package =~ . co2M6
- Site Name: Client Name:
26986.06 NGWSP Segment 1( SWCA Environmental Consultants e
None 3033 N. Central Ave. EDR
Tohatchi, NM 87325 Phoenix, AZ 85012 :
EDR Inquiry # 4716448.5 Contact: Steve Obrien

Environmental Data Resources, inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening too! designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resuiting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year  Scale Details Source
2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
1997 1"=500"' Acquisition Date: Qctober 09, 1997 UsSGS/DOQQ
1975 1"=750' Flight Date: June 15, 1975 USGS
1969 1"=750' Flight Date: July 26, 1969 USGS
1952 1"=500" Flight Date: September 13, 1952 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmentat Data Resources, Inc,, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanbom and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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APPENDIX E

Property Photographs




Photo 1. Near the southern terminus of Reach 10. Navajo Service Route 9 is to
the right.

Photo 2. A watering hole just east of the Reach 10 corridor.




Photo 4. This natural gas valve station was within the parallel gas pipeline comidor.




Photo 5. This rock and other debris was west of the parallel pipeline corridor, near the
northern end of Reach 10.




APPENDIX F

Correspondence




Navajo Gallup Water Supply Project

Reach 10 — Phone Interview
October 6'', 2016

Name of Interviewer: Noel Tamboer, Nelson Consulting, Inc.

Name of Interviewee: MRutheyi Thompson, Bureau of Reclamation

The purpose of this investigation is to identify potential sources of environmental contamination along
the subject property in question and to further inquire about the extent of contamination at each site.
According to MRutheyi Thompson, with the Bureau of Reclamation, partially due to the length of this
Reach, there really wasn’t much cause for concern on the subject property.

MRutheyi mentioned one potential site. This is at the north end of the Reach, just south of the end of
Reach 9. There is fairly substantial solar-powered pump station perhaps belonging to Kinder-Morgan
(she could not confirm). No established information about this was located, could require further

investigation.




Adapted from: Environmental Compliance Memorandum No. ECM 10-2. Pre-Acquisition Environmental
Assessment Guidance for Federal Land Transactions. Appendix A: Land Acquisition Screening Process
Worksheets, Worksheet 2: Interviews with Past and Present Owners, Operators, and Occupants. USDA
Department of the interior, 2010.

Person Interviewed: Ryan Gladden

Date of Interview: Week of September 26', 2016
Via Phone or Email? Email, phone call if needed
Person Conducting Interview: Noel Tamboer

Site Name: NGWSP (Reaches 9, 10, 11, and 12.2)

1. Has any part of property ever been used for an industrial or commercial use (e.g., official and
unofficial shooting ranges; processing, handling, management, disposal, storage, manufacture,
or transportation of hazardous substances or petroleum products, such as a gasoline station,
motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry cleaners, photographic developing
laboratory, methamphetamine laboratory, junkyard, bone yard, or landfill, or as a waste
treatment, storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility)? | am only aware of the
Compressor Station on Reach 9 that would have potentially handled any hazardous substances. !
was told by a resident whose family has lived nearby for many years that they used to see the
operators {El Paso back then | believe) dump something around that area. Whether it was
hazardous or not the resident did not know and it was referred to as last happening maybe in
the late 80’s or early 90’s. | believe Kinder Morgan’s lines are all natural gas and | am not sure if
they deal with petroleum products within our reaches or what, if any, hazardous substances
result from pumping the gas onwards at the compressor station.

2. Has there ever been mining activity or oil and gas exploration or development on any part of the
property? Yes there are high pressured gas lines that run along reach 9, 10, and 11. The
compressor station is on reach 9. There are some gas wells scattered around. Other than that, |
am not aware of any other gas or oil exploration.

3. When was the KMI pipeline installed? What does it carry? Have there been any known leaks,
spills, cleanups, etc? Do you have a contact for the pipeline we could speak with? {Reaches
9/10/11 only) | do not know of any spills, leaks, cleanups. I believe all of their production is Gas
in that area. If | remember right, it seems at least some of the gaslines were 40 or 50 years old
possibly. | believe 1 was told this by one of the Kinder Morgan employees. You can speak with

Larry Macias who has been helpful with me. His email is larry_macias@kindermorgan.com ( | do
not have a phone number) or David Haynes at 505-722-3605.




10.

11.

Has any part of the property ever been used for agricultural purposes, such as livestock or
crops? Are there known livestock dip vats? If so, are the locations known? | have seen livestock
about, but not any evidence of any dip vats, or if they ever existed within any reaches.

Do the current operations on the property involve the use and storage of chemicals? | do not

know for certain.

Are there any past operations at the property that involved the use or storage of hazardous
materials and substances? | do not know.

Has there been a known spill or release of hazardous substances, petroleum products, or other
potential environmental problems on any part of the property? Not that | am aware of.

if yes, has the release been mitigated? If yes, describe the mitigation, and indicate if the lead
regulatory agency issued a no-further action determination. | do not know.

Has fill material ever been brought onto the property that originated from a contaminated site
or that was of an unknown origin? Not that | am aware of.

is there any evidence that waste materials were dumped above grade, buried, or burned, either
currently or previously, on the property? Examples include hazardous materials, petroleum
products, labeled or unlabeled drums or containers, pesticide containers, household and farm
debris, automotive or industrial batteries, building demolition debris, or other waste materials.
There are trash dumping sites periodically along site. A lot of garbage has been dumped on
reach 11 near the large wash. | did not look for or notice any hazardous materials.

Are there current or past use of above-ground or underground storage tanks, including drums or
other fuel containers, on the property? If yes, where, when, the types and quantities of
materials stored? Was there ever a spill or release of hazardous substances associated with the
tank system? Was it mitigated to the satisfaction of the lead regulatory agency? | am only aware




of the above grade pads at the Compressor station on reach 9 where tanks may have been
located and used to store materials. | do not know what would have been stored.

12. Are you aware of any hazardous substance or pollutant or contaminant spiil or release, or other
potential environmental problems on any adjacent or nearby properties? Are you aware of
contamination or residual contamination on adjacent or nearby properties that poses a threat
or may pose a future threat to the property? No | am not aware of any contamination or
residual contamination on adjacent or nearby properties.

13. Have contaminants ever been identified in on-site or adjacent drinking water wells or water
systems, that exceeded acceptable levels? | do not know.

14. Does the property have any groundwater monitoring welis? If yes, explain the purpose of the
wells. | do not know.

15. Has any part of the property itself ever had a septic systems or sewage lagoon? Not in our ROW
that | am aware of. There is an abondoned lagoon near our ROW on Reach 11 and one near the
start of reach 9 in Naschitti.

16. Are you aware of any environmental liens or environmental activity and land use limitations
against the property that were filed or recorded under Federal, Tribal, State or local law? | am
not aware.

Reach-Specific Questions:

Reach 9:

Old waste lagoons were identified north of Naschitti, what were these used for? When were they in
use? When closed? Were they properly abandoned? Any known contamination to groundwater from
the lagoons? | am not aware of any contamination. | do not know about their history. | assume they
were used for the community of Naschitti and | do not know if they were properly abandoned.

DOT Facility west of 491 in the middle of the reach: Any known spills, leaks, cleanups there? There
appear to be a few aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) ~ were there ever any underground storage tanks
(USTs) there? | do not know.




Compressor station: When was it installed? What were the pits and lagoons used for? Were they lined
or unlined? Are any still in use? Are there any known leaks, spills, or sources of contamination there? Do
you have a contact for the compressor station we could speak with? | would use the contacts listed
above for Kinder Morgan. | do not know the answer to these questions.

Reach 10: None.

Reach 11:

Lagoons northeast of Twin Lakes: What were they used for? Were they lined or unlined? Are any still in
use? Are there any known leaks, spills, or sources of contamination there? | do not know. No, | do not

believe they are in use.

Reach 12-2:

The coal mine: years of operation? Any known downstream contamination? Any problems with the
areas that have been reclaimed where the corridor crosses through?

Speedy Gas Station at the east end: What is the current status of the cleanup?

Junkyard on a hilltop 1/2 mile north, up Star Route 5: Any known issues that could affect the corridor?

Any septic systems on or adjacent to the corridor?




PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT (ESA)
USER QUESTIONNAIRE

Completed by:
[Gary Vance, USBR]

Date: [10/3/2016]
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for NGWSP: Reaches 9, 10, 11, 12.2

INTRODUCTION
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs)' offered by the Small
Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields
Amendments”)?, the user must conduct the following inquires required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28,
312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. The inquiries must also be conducted by EPA Brownfield
Assessment and Characterization grantees. The user should provide the following information to
the environmental professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a determination
that “all appropriate inquiries” is not complete.

The user is defined as “the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an environmental site
assessment of the property. A user may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser of
property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender, or a property manager.
The user has specific obligations for completing a successful application of this practice outlined
in Section 6” of ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.

1) Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40
CFR 312.25) - Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where
appropriate, see Note 1 below) identify any environmental liens filed against the property
under federal, tribal, state, or local law? ( ) Yes ( )No Ifyes, please describe:

I did not complete a search of recorded land title records.

Note 1 - In certain jurisdictions, federal, tribal, state, or local statuses, or regulations specify that
environmental liens and AULs be filed in judicial records rather than in land title records. In such
cases judicial records must be searched for environmental liens and AULs.

2) Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the property or that have
been filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and

vi) — Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate,
see Note 1 above) identify any Activity and Use Limitations (AULSs), such as engineering
controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the property
and/or have been filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local
law? ( )Yes ( ) No. Ifyes, please describe:

1 did not complete a search of recorded land title records.

! Landowner Liability Protections, or LLPs, is the term used to describe the three types of potential defenses to Superfund liability in
EPA’s Interim Guidance Regarding Criteria Landowners Must Meet in Order to Qualify for Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser,
Contiguous Property Owner, or Innocent Landowner Limitations on CERCLA Liability (“Common Elements” Guide) issued on
March 6, 2003.

2 public Law 107-118.
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3) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP
(40 CFR 312.28) - Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the
property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business
as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you
would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of
business? ( ) Yes (X )No Ifyes, please explain:

4) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it
were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29) — Does the purchase price being paid for this
property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? ( ) Yes ( )No

If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the
property? ( )Yes ( )No Ifyes, please describe:

I do not have any responsibility for the purchase price.

5) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40
CFR 312.30) — Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable
information about the property that would help the environmental professional to identify
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example, as user,
a. Do you know the past uses of the property?
No
b. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the
property?
Asbestos coating from the Helium pipeline.
c. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the
property?
No
d. Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the
property?
No
e. Do you know of any previous Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
performed for the property? ( ) Yes (X ) No. If yes, can copies be
provided?

f. If available, please provide contact information for someone knowledgeable
about past uses of the property (present or past owner, operator or occupant).
N/A

6) The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of contamination at
the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation
(40 CFR 312.31) - Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are

Page 2 of 3
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there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the
property? ( X)Yes ( )No Ifyes, please describe:

The asbestos wrapped Helium pipeline daylights and is visible periodically from
Gallup, NM up toward Shiprock, NM.
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